

No. 18-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE WALKER,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN	ROBERT M. CARLSON
DAVID B. DIESENHOUSE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ANDREW B. CHERRY	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
JENNER & BLOCK LLP	321 North Clark Street
1099 New York Ave., NW	Chicago, IL 60654
Suite 900	(312) 988-5000
Washington, DC 20001	abapresident@americanbar.org
(202) 639-6000	
mhellman@jenner.com	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Court Should Follow the ABA’s Lead
and Reject Bail Systems That Fail to
Consider Adequately a Defendant’s
Ability to Pay and That Result in
Unnecessary Pretrial Detention.5

A. The Current ABA Pretrial Release
Standards.....6

B. Adopted ABA Resolution 112C.8

C. Recognizing the Importance of This
Issue, Other Organizations and
Jurisdictions Also Reject Money
Bail.....10

II. This Court Should Review the Decision
Below Because a Money-Bail System That
Deprives Defendants of Their Liberty
Without Individualized Assessments of
Their Personal and Financial
Circumstances Violates the Constitution.12

III. This Issue Warrants the Court’s Consideration Because Money Bail Harms Criminal Defendants and Does Not Serve the Fair and Proper Administration of Justice.....13

A. Money Bail Unfairly Harms Criminal Defendants and Undermines the Criminal Justice System.....14

B. Money Bail That Results in Pretrial, Wealth-Based Incarceration Does Not Advance the Interests of Justice.....19

IV. The Decision Below Illustrates the Constitutional Problems with Money-Bail Schedules and Warrants Review.....22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	15, 17
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	12, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 440 (2018).....	11-12, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	12
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	5, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	12

STATUTES

California Money Bail Reform Act, 2018 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 244 (S.B. 10) (West).....	11
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA House of Delegates, <i>Resolution 112C</i> (Aug. 14, 2017), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Annual%20Resolutions/112C.pdf	8, 9
ABA Project on Standards for Criminal Justice, <i>Standards Relating to Pretrial Release—Approved Draft</i> , 1968	6

ABA, <i>Proposed Resolution and Report</i> (Aug. 2017), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2017_am_112C.docx	9, 22
ABA <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release</i> (3d ed. 2007), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/pretrial_release.authcheckdam.pdf	2, 6, 7, 8, 19, 25
ABA <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , ch. 10, Pretrial Release (2d ed. 1979).....	6
American Jail Ass'n, <i>Resolutions of the American Jail Association</i> (2017), https://www.americanjail.org/files/About%20PDF/_AJA%20Resolutions%20-%20January%202017.pdf	10
American Probation and Parole Ass'n, <i>Resolution – Pretrial Supervision</i> (enacted June 2010), https://www.appa-net.org/eweb/Dynamicpage.aspx?webcode=IB_Resolution&wps_key=3fa8c704-5ebc-4163-9be8-ca48a106a259	10
Allen J. Beck, Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, <i>Profile of Jail Inmates, 1989</i> (1991).....	21
Allen J. Beck et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, <i>Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011-12</i> (2013)	16

Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2463 (2004)	17
Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., National Ass'n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, <i>Minor Crimes, Massive Waste</i> (Apr. 2009).....	18
John Clark, <i>The Impact of Money Bail on Jail Bed Usage</i> , American Jails, July/Aug. 2010, https://university.pretrial.org/HigherLogic/System/DownloadDocumentFile.ashx?DocumentFileKey=6e29707b-9568-c42a-b676-894c77ae7b7c&forceDialog=0	19
Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Court</i> (Nov. 2007), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/prfdsc.pdf	20
Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Resolution 3</i> (adopted Jan. 30, 2013), https://ccj.ncsc.org/~media/Microsites/Files/CCJ/Resolutions/01302013-pretrial-release-Endorsing-CO-SCA-Paper-EvidenceBased-Pretrial-Release.ashx	10
Council of Economic Advisers, Issue Brief, <i>Fines, Fees, and Bail</i> (Dec. 2015)	21
Criminal Justice Policy Program at Harvard Law School, <i>Moving Beyond Money: A Primer on Bail Reform</i> (Oct. 2016) ..	15, 16, 17, 21

Declaration of Ed Gonzalez, Sheriff-Elect for Harris County, Texas, <i>O'Donnell v. Harris County</i> , No. 16-cv-01414 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2016), ECF No. 96-1	11
Will Dobbie et al., <i>The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 Am. Econ. Rev. 202 (2018)	15
Georgia Department of Community Affairs, Office of Research, <i>County Jail Inmate Population Report</i> (Dec. 6, 2018), https://www.dca.ga.gov/sites/default/files/jail_report_dec18.pdf	18, 19
Mitchel N. Herian & Brian H. Bornstein, <i>Reducing Failure to Appear in Nebraska: A Field Study</i> , Nebraska Lawyer, Sept. 2010	20
Michael R. Jones, Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> (2013)	19
Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Marie VanNostrand, Arnold Foundation, <i>Exploring the Impact of Supervision on Pretrial Outcomes</i> (2013)	20
Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., Arnold Foundation, <i>The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention</i> (2013)	20

Christopher T. Lowenkamp et al., Arnold Foundation, <i>Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes</i> (2013).....	16, 17
Todd D. Minton & Zhen Zeng, Bureau of Justice Statistics, United States Department of Justice, <i>Jail Inmates in 2015</i> (2016)	21
<i>Model Code of Pre-Arrest Procedure</i> (Am. Law Inst. 1975).....	10
Brian Montopoli, <i>Is the U.S. Bail System Unfair?</i> , CBS News (Feb. 8, 2013)	15
National Ass'n of Counties, <i>The American County Platform and Resolutions 2016-2017</i> , http://www.naco.org/sites/default/files/documents/2016-2017%20American%20County%20Platform.pdf	10
National Sheriffs Ass'n, Resolution 2012-6, <i>National Sheriffs' Association Supports & Recognizes The Contribution Of Pretrial Services Agencies To Enhance Public Safety</i> (2012)	11
National Symposium on Pretrial Justice, <i>Summary Report of Proceedings</i> (2011).....	10
Margaret Noonan et al., United States Department of Justice, <i>Mortality in Local Jails and State Prisons, 2000-2013 – Statistical Tables</i> (2015)	16

Mary T. Phillips, New York City Criminal Justice Agency, Inc., <i>A Decade of Bail Research in New York City</i> (Aug. 2012)	14, 16, 17
Nick Pinto, <i>The Bail Trap</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 13, 2015	15
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Guidelines for Analyzing State and Local Pretrial Laws</i> (2017)	2
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Pretrial Justice: How Much Does It Cost?</i> (2017)	21
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, <i>Performance Measures</i> , https://www.psa.gov/?q=data/performance_measures (data as of June 30, 2015)	20
Anne Rankin, <i>The Effect of Pretrial Detention</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 641 (1964)	16
Traci Schlesinger, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Pretrial Criminal Justice Processing</i> , 22 Just. Q. 170 (2005)	22
<i>The “Shock of Confinement”: The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail</i> , NPR: All Things Considered (July 27, 2015)	16
United States Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Gordon County, Georgia</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/gordoncountygeorgia/PST045216 (last visited Jan. 25, 2019)	18

United States Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: United States*, <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/HSG030210> (last visited Jan. 25, 2019)..... 18

United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-15-26, *Alternatives to Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness* (2014)..... 21

Amber Widgery, National Conference of State Legislators, *Guidance for Setting Release Conditions* (May 13, 2015)..... 11
